
Statement of Financial Position
As At 16th July, 2023 (Ashad End 2080)

Fig in NPR
Particulars Notes  Current Year  Previous Year 

Assets    
Goodwill & Intangible Assets 4                          1,077,563                                 722,776 
Property and Equipment 5                        97,920,022                           36,305,947 
Deferred Tax Assets 7                        66,482,801                           38,798,397 
Investments 10                  2,473,497,409                     2,397,008,581 
Loans 11                        21,220,371                           20,272,427 
Reinsurance Assets 12                  1,531,499,755                     1,821,765,098 
Current Tax Assets 21                     166,387,937                         207,340,943 
Insurance Receivables 13                     717,248,686                         605,881,639 
Other Assets 14                     430,672,413                         404,894,985 
Other Financial Assets 15                     126,751,232                         117,302,402 
Cash and Cash Equivalent 16                     204,815,343                         174,821,945 
Total Assets                  5,837,573,532                    5,825,115,140 
Equity & Liabilities    
Equity    
Share Capital 17 (a)                  1,459,275,791                     1,326,614,355 
Share Premium 17 (c)                                         -                             46,761,733 
Special Reserves 17 (d)                  1,243,666,569                                            -   
Catastrophe Reserves 17 (e)                        71,833,354                           62,509,259 
Retained Earnings 17 (f)                     100,574,603                         113,790,915 
Other Equity 17 (g)                     112,203,193                     1,252,244,462 
Total Equity                  2,987,553,510                    2,801,920,724 
Liabilities    
Provisions 18                     126,237,020                         114,188,020 
Gross Insurance Contract Liabilities 19                  2,136,360,400                     2,495,008,053 
Insurance Payable 20                        56,875,221                           30,358,030 
Other Liabilities 23                     467,754,603                         326,379,879 
Other Financial Liabilities 24                        62,792,778                           57,260,434 
Total Liabilities                  2,850,020,022                    3,023,194,416 
Total Equity and Liabilities                  5,837,573,532                    5,825,115,140 

Statement of Profit or Loss
 For Period 17th July, 2022 - 16th July, 2023

 (For the Year Ended Ashad 2080)
  Fig. in NPR

Particulars Notes  Current Year  Previous Year 
Income:    
Gross Earned Premiums 25 2,323,996,061 2,202,657,330 
Premiums Ceded 26 1,585,758,042 1,533,745,366 
Net Earned Premiums  738,238,019 668,911,964 
Commission Income 27 354,339,794 340,409,387 
Other Direct Income 28 11,552,370 22,692,131 
Income from Investments & Loans 29 211,447,747 199,056,215 
Other Income 32 34,290,841 10,764,798 
Total Income  1,349,868,771 1,241,834,496 
Expenses:    
Gross Claims Paid 33 2,190,255,359 1,937,618,325 
Claims Ceded 33 -1,646,826,049 -1,356,353,308 
Gross Change in Contract Liabilities 34 -440,759,165 126,669,771 
Change in Contract Liabities Ceded to Reinsurers 34 368,365,334 -195,874,847 
Net Claims Incurred  471,035,479 512,059,941 
Commission Expenses 35 81,892,859 85,281,889 
Service Fees 36 6,182,560 6,704,271 
Other Direct Expenes 37 7,785,657 9,533,538 
Employee Benefits Expenses 38 289,007,639 266,226,004 
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 39 48,679,457 9,100,128 
Impairment Losses 40 27,673,986 -42,201,064 
Other Operating Expenses 41 99,363,724 103,734,022 
Finance Cost 42 8,752,443 -   
Total Expenses  1,040,373,804 950,438,729 
Net Profit/(Loss) For The Year Before Share 
of Net Profits of Associates Accounted for 
Using Equity Method and Tax

 309,494,967 291,395,766 

Profit Before Tax  309,494,967 291,395,766 
Income Tax Expense 43 101,399,825 79,589,530 
Net Profit/(Loss) For The Year  208,095,142 211,806,237 
Earning Per Share 51   
Basic EPS  14.26 15.97 
Diluted EPS  14.26 15.97 

Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
For Period 17th July, 2022 - 16th July, 2023

(For the Year Ended Ashad 2080)
  Fig. in NPR 

Particulars Notes  Current Year  Previous Year 
Net Profit/(Loss) For the Year  208,095,141.69 211,806,237 
Other Comprehensive Income    
Changes in fair value of FVOCI Equity Instruments  -39,657,173 -16,345,228 
Remeasurement of Post-Employment Benefit Obligations  19,487,486 11,126,587 
Income Tax Relating to Above Items  6,050,906 1,565,592 
Total Other Comprehensive Income For the Year, Net of Tax  -14,118,781 -3,653,049 
Total Comprehensive Income For the Year, Net of Tax  193,976,361 208,153,188 

 Statement of Cash Flows 
For Period 17th July, 2022 - 16th July, 2023

(For the Year Ended Ashad 2080)
   Fig. in NPR 

 Particulars  Current Year  Previous Year 
 Cash Flow From Operating Activities:   
 Cash Received   
 Gross Premium Received 2,406,107,573 2,360,781,355 
 Reinsurance Commission Received 234,109,744 384,032,944 
 Claim Recovery Received from Reinsurers 1,646,826,049 1,356,353,308 
 Other Direct Income Received (35,226,259) 33,469,089 
 Others (to be specified)   
 Cash Paid   
 Gross Benefits and Claims Paid (2,190,255,359) (1,937,618,325)
 Reinsurance Premium Paid 26,517,191 (1,690,354,269)
 Commission Paid (73,542,817) (78,782,085)
 Service Fees Paid (19,819,212) (21,200,323)
 Employee Benefits Expenses Paid (254,619,309) (266,226,004)
 Other Expenses Paid 59,592,343 (113,267,560)
 Others (to be specified)  (466,313,952)
 Income Tax Paid 13,268,602 (48,949,022)
 Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities [1] 1,812,958,545 (488,074,844)
 Cash Flow From Investing Activities   
 Acquisitions of Intangible Assets (499,342) (50,000)
 Acquisitions of Property & Equipment (110,148,977) (24,594,871)
 Proceeds From Sale of Property & Equipment  14,100 
 Purchase of Equity Instruments  (547,805,483)
 Proceeds from Sale of Equity Instruments  550,617,530 
 Purchase of Mutual Funds  (37,417,871)
 Proceeds from Sale of Mutual Funds  70,614,861 
 Purchase of Debentures  (106,811,000)
 Proceeds from Sale of Debentures  55,027,000 
 Investments in Deposits (1,875,834,451) (2,498,000,000)
 Maturity of Deposits  2,219,000,000 
 Loans Paid  (2,993,528)
 Proceeds from Loans (947,944)  
 Interest Income Received 203,913,567  
 Dividend Received 7,534,180  
 Others (to be specified)  537,720,615 
 Total Cash Flow From Investing Activities [2] (1,775,982,967) 215,321,352 
 Cash Flow From Financing Activities   
 Proceeds From Issue of Share Capital  230,238,855 
 Dividend Paid (6,982,181) (109,637,550)
 Total Cash Flow From Financing Activities [3] (6,982,181) 120,601,305 
 Net Increase/(Decrease) In Cash & Cash Equivalents [1+2+3] 29,993,398 (152,152,187)
 Cash & Cash Equivalents At Beginning of The Year/Period 174,821,945 326,974,132 
 Cash & Cash Equivalents At End of The Year/Period 204,815,343 174,821,945 
 Components of Cash & Cash Equivalents   
 Cash In Hand 37,892 122,102 
 Balance With Banks  204,777,451 174,699,842 
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 Statement of Changes In Equity 
For Period 17th July, 2022 - 16th July, 2023

(For the Year Ended Ashad 2080)
 Fig. in NPR 

 Particulars  Ordinary Share 
Capital 

 Preference 
Shares 

ShareApplication 
Money Pending 

Allotment 
 Share  

Premium 
 Retained 
Earnings 

 Revaluation  
Reserves 

 Special 
Reserves 

 Capital 
Reserves 

 Catastrophe 
Reserve 

 Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) 

Reserves 

 Insurance Fund 
Including Insurance 

Reserve 
 Fair Value 
Reserves 

 Actuarial 
Reserves 

 Deferred 
Tax Reserve 

 Other 
Reserves  Total 

Balance as on Shrawan 1, 2078  1,096,375,500  -  - 46,761,733  256,194,056  -  51,239,383  1,025,833,683  77,977,064 -9,758,237  60,823,008  20,264  2,605,466,454 
Prior period adjustment -1,356,078 -1,356,078 
Restated Balance as at Shrawan 1, 2078  1,096,375,500  -  - 46,761,733  254,837,978  -  -  -  51,239,383  -  1,025,833,683  77,977,064 -9,758,237  60,823,008  20,264  2,604,110,376 
Profit/(Loss) For the Year  -  -  -  211,806,237  211,806,237 
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year, Net of Tax -3,653,049 -3,653,049 
i) Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Debt Instruments  - 
ii) Gains/ (Losses) on Cash Flow Hedge  - 
iii) Exchange differences on translation of Foreign Operation  - 
iv) Changes in fair value of FVOCI Equity Instruments  16,345,228 -16,345,228  - 
v) Revaluation of Property and Equipment/ Goodwill & Intangible Assets  - 
vi) Remeasurement of Post-Employment Benefit Obligations -11,126,587  11,126,587  - 
Transfer to Reserves/ Funds -135,861,809  -  11,269,876  124,591,933  - 
Transfer to Deferred Tax Reserves  22,024,611 -22,024,611  - 
Transfer of Depreciation on Revaluation of Property and Equipment  - 
Transfer on Disposal of Revalued Property and Equipment  - 
Transfer on Disposal of Equity Instruments Measured at FVTOCI  1,774,993  1,774,993 
Share Issuance Costs  - 
Contribution by/ Distribution to the owners of the Company  - 
i) Bonus Share Issued  230,238,855 -230,238,855  - 
ii) Share Issue  - 
iii) Cash Dividend -12,117,834 -12,117,834 
iv) Dividend Distribution Tax  - 
v) Others (To be specified)  - 
Balance as on Ashadh end, 2079  1,326,614,355  -  - 46,761,733  113,790,914  -  -  -  62,509,259  -  1,150,425,616  61,631,836  1,368,350  38,798,396  20,264 2,801,920,723 
Balance as on Shrawan 1, 2079  1,326,614,355  -  - 46,761,733  113,790,914  -  -  -  62,509,259  -  1,150,425,616  61,631,836  1,368,350  38,798,396  20,264  2,801,920,723 
Prior period adjustment  - 
Restated Balance as at Shrawan 1, 2079  1,326,614,355  -  - 46,761,733  113,790,914  -  -  -  62,509,259  -  1,150,425,616  61,631,836  1,368,350  38,798,396  20,264  2,801,920,723 
Profit/(Loss) For the Year  208,095,142  208,095,142 
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year, Net of Tax  - 
i) Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Debt Instruments  - 
ii) Gains/ (Losses) on Cash Flow Hedge  - 
iii) Exchange differences on translation of Foreign Operation  - 
iv) Changes in fair value of FVOCI Equity Instruments -27,760,021 -27,760,021 
v) Revaluation of Property and Equipment/ Goodwill & 
Intangible Assets  - 

vi) Remeasurement of Post-Employment Benefit Obligations  13,641,240  13,641,240 
Transfer to Special Reserve 1,150,425,616 -1,150,425,616 
Transfer to Reserves/ Funds -106,804,988  93,230,821  9,323,082  4,251,084 -18,489,551 -410,505  18,900,056  - 
Transfer to Deferred Tax Reserves -21,633,499  21,633,499  - 
Transfer of Depreciation on Revaluation of Property and Equipment  - 
Transfer on Disposal of Revalued Property and Equipment  - 
Transfer on Disposal of Equity Instruments Measured at FVTOCI  -  - 
CSR Expenses -1,361,394 -1,361,394 
Transfer of Regulatory Reserve  8,916  10,132  1,013  203 -20,264  - 
Transfer of Share Premium -46,761,733  46,761,733 
Contribution by/ Distribution to the owners of the Company  - 
 i) Bonus Share Issued  132,661,436 -132,661,436  - 
 ii) Share Issue  -  - 
 iii) Cash Dividend -6,982,181 -6,982,181 
 iv) Dividend Distribution Tax  - 
 v) Others (To be specified)  - 
 Balance as on Ashadh end, 2080  1,459,275,791  -  -  -  100,574,601  - 1,243,666,569  -  71,833,354  2,889,893  -  15,382,264  14,599,085  79,331,951  -  2,987,553,508 

Statement of Financial Position
As At 16th July, 2023 (Ashad End 2080)

Fig in NPR
Particulars Notes  Current Year  Previous Year 

Assets
Goodwill & Intangible Assets 4  1,077,563  722,776 
Property and Equipment 5  97,920,022  36,305,947 
Deferred Tax Assets 7  66,482,801  38,798,397 
Investments 10  2,473,497,409  2,397,008,581 
Loans 11  21,220,371  20,272,427 
Reinsurance Assets 12  1,531,499,755  1,821,765,098 
Current Tax Assets 21  166,387,937  207,340,943 
Insurance Receivables 13  717,248,686  605,881,639 
Other Assets 14  430,672,413  404,894,985 
Other Financial Assets 15  126,751,232  117,302,402 
Cash and Cash Equivalent 16  204,815,343  174,821,945 
Total Assets  5,837,573,532  5,825,115,140 
Equity & Liabilities
Equity
Share Capital 17 (a)  1,459,275,791  1,326,614,355 
Share Premium 17 (c)  -  46,761,733 
Special Reserves 17 (d)  1,243,666,569  - 
Catastrophe Reserves 17 (e)  71,833,354  62,509,259 
Retained Earnings 17 (f)  100,574,603  113,790,915 
Other Equity 17 (g)  112,203,193  1,252,244,462 
Total Equity  2,987,553,510  2,801,920,724 
Liabilities
Provisions 18  126,237,020  114,188,020 
Gross Insurance Contract Liabilities 19  2,136,360,400  2,495,008,053 
Insurance Payable 20  56,875,221  30,358,030 
Other Liabilities 23  467,754,603  326,379,879 
Other Financial Liabilities 24  62,792,778  57,260,434 
Total Liabilities  2,850,020,022  3,023,194,416 
Total Equity and Liabilities  5,837,573,532  5,825,115,140 

Statement of Profit or Loss
For Period 17th July, 2022 - 16th July, 2023

(For the Year Ended Ashad 2080)
 Fig. in NPR 

Particulars Notes  Current Year  Previous Year 
Income:
Gross Earned Premiums 25  2,323,996,061  2,202,657,330 
Premiums Ceded 26  1,585,758,042  1,533,745,366 
Net Earned Premiums  738,238,019  668,911,964 
Commission Income 27  354,339,794  340,409,387 
Other Direct Income 28  11,552,370  22,692,131 
Income from Investments & Loans 29  211,447,747  199,056,215 
Other Income 32  34,290,841  10,764,798 
Total Income  1,349,868,771  1,241,834,496 
Expenses:
Gross Claims Paid 33  2,190,255,359  1,937,618,325 
Claims Ceded 33 -1,646,826,049 -1,356,353,308 
Gross Change in Contract Liabilities 34 -440,759,165  126,669,771 
Change in Contract Liabities Ceded to Reinsurers 34  368,365,334 -195,874,847 
Net Claims Incurred  471,035,479  512,059,941 
Commission Expenses 35  81,892,859  85,281,889 
Service Fees 36  6,182,560  6,704,271 
Other Direct Expenes 37  7,785,657  9,533,538 
Employee Benefits Expenses 38  289,007,639  266,226,004 
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 39  48,679,457  9,100,128 
Impairment Losses 40  27,673,986 -42,201,064 
Other Operating Expenses 41  99,363,724  103,734,022 
Finance Cost 42  8,752,443  - 
Total Expenses  1,040,373,804  950,438,729 
Net Profit/(Loss) For The Year Before Share of Net Profits 
of Associates Accounted for Using Equity Method and Tax  309,494,967  291,395,766 
Profit Before Tax  309,494,967  291,395,766 
Income Tax Expense 43  101,399,825  79,589,530 
Net Profit/(Loss) For The Year  208,095,142  211,806,237 
Earning Per Share 51 
Basic EPS  14.26  15.97 
Diluted EPS  14.26  15.97 

Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
For Period 17th July, 2022 - 16th July, 2023

(For the Year Ended Ashad 2080)
 Fig. in NPR 

Particulars Notes  Current Year  Previous Year 
Net Profit/(Loss) For the Year  208,095,141.69  211,806,237 
Other Comprehensive Income
a) Items that are or may be Reclassified to Profit or Loss
Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Debt Instruments
Cash Flow Hedge - Effective Portion of Changes in Fair Value
Exchange differences on translation of Foreign Operation

Share of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for 
using the equity method

Income Tax Relating to Above Items
Reclassified to Profit or Loss
b) Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss
Changes in fair value of FVOCI Equity Instruments -39,657,173 -16,345,228 

Revaluation of Property and Equipment/ Goodwill & Intangible 
Assets

Remeasurement of Post-Employment Benefit Obligations  19,487,486  11,126,587 

Share of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for 
using the equity method   

Income Tax Relating to Above Items  6,050,906  1,565,592 
Total Other Comprehensive Income For the Year, Net of Tax -14,118,781 -3,653,049 
Total Comprehensive Income For the Year, Net of Tax  193,976,361  208,153,188 
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